
June 21, 2017             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 

6:30 p.m. Wednesday, June 21, 2017. 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from June 7, 2017. 
 
P-1 Proclamation in recognition of Pierce Burgin for his Loyal Service to all Veterans.  

Previously Presented (Chila). 
 
P-2 Proclamation in recognition of Da’Shayla Clement for her perfect attendance from Kindergarten 

through 12th Grade in the Deptford School District.  Previously Presented (Chila) 
 
P-3 Proclamation in recognizing Honor Flight of Southern New Jersey on its 10th “Flight” 2007-2017.  

Previously Presented (Simmons) 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
        FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2017 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

 CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER DEVELOPMENT GRANT - $140,000.00 - This grant will provide 
funds to supplement the Child Advocacy Center grant previously awarded.  It will be used for 
technology updates, furnishing of the center and training. 

 
 SFY2017 SOCIAL SERVICES FOR THE HOMELESS-TANF MODIFICATION - $34,680.00 - This 

funding will provide shelter, emergency food, prevention, case management and 24 hour 
response to homeless and at risk of homelessness and low income residents that are eligible for 
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) but not receiving TANF.  This modification is to 
continue funding for an additional six months.  Future funding will be on a calendar year basis. 

 
 SFY2017 SOCIAL SERVICES FOR THE HOMELESS-SSBG MODIFICATION - $25,288.00 - 

This funding will provide shelter, emergency food, prevention, case management and 24 hour 
response to homeless and at risk of homelessness and low income residents that are eligible for 
Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) assistance.  This modification is to continue funding for an 
additional six months.  Future funding will be on a calendar year basis. 

 
 SFY2017 SOCIAL SERVICES FOR THE HOMELESS-STATE MODIFICATION - $141,072.00 - 

This funding will provide shelter, emergency food, prevention, case management and 24 hour 
response to homeless and at risk of homelessness and low income residents that are eligible for 
general assistance.  This modification is to continue funding for an additional six months.  Future 
funding will be on a calendar year basis. 

 
 SENIOR FARMERS MARKET NUTRITION PROGRAM - $1,500.00 - These funds will enable the 

Division of Senior Services to continue to provide farm market vouchers to low income seniors 
residing in Gloucester County.  

 
 PREVENTION SERVICES - $300,000.00 - This grant will provide funding for emergency food, 

prevention, case management and family preservation services to at-risk residents of Gloucester 
County.  

 
 SPECIAL CHILD HEALTH CASE MANAGEMENT - $175,182.00 - This grant provides case 

management for children from birth to 21 who have health and developmental needs.  The 
monies have been earmarked for personnel costs, general office supplies and education.  

 
 PEER GROUPING - $46,380.00 - This grant provides care management and supportive services 

such as personal care/homemaker assistance and adult medical day care to Gloucester County 
elderly suffering from dementia related illnesses to forestall nursing home placement.  

 
 
 



June 21, 2017             Page 2 
 

 LOCAL CORE CAPACITY FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS - 
$280,803.00 - This grant will provide funding to enhance the County’s capabilities as an 
emergency ready public health department by upgrading, integrating and evaluating local public 
health jurisdictions preparedness and responses.  

 
 EAST HOLLY AVENUE (CR624) RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS FROM 

BROADWAY TO DELSEA DRIVE IN PITMAN - $11,764.00 - This federal aid funding modification 
will be used for the resurfacing and safety improvements to Holly Avenue (CR624) from 
Broadway (CR553A) to Delsea Drive in Pitman.  

 
 WORKFIRST NEW JERSEY - $1,542,914.00 - The purpose of the Work First New Jersey 

program is to provide workforce readiness training to residents who are currently receiving public 
assistance.  

 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, 
2017. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill list for June for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services.  
Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the list. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SPLIT CONTRACT WITH DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK & COLE, 
LLP IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $100,000.00 AND CHANCE & MCCANN, LLC, IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00 FROM JUNE 12, 2017 TO JUNE 11, 2018.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of a professional services contract with DeCotiis, Fitzpatrick & 
Cole, LLP, with offices at Glenpointe Centre West, 500 Frank W. Burr Blvd., Suite 31, Teaneck, NJ 
07666, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00, and Chance & McCann, LLP, with offices at 84 East 
Grant Street, Suite 2, P.O. Box 10, Woodstown, NJ 08098, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, from 
June 12, 2017 to June 11, 2018 for the provision of Tax Attorney services for Large Scale and Complex 
Facilities in the County of Gloucester, as per RFP-17-020. The County requested proposals from 
attorneys or law firms licensed to practice law in the State of New Jersey relative to the provision of Tax 
Attorney services for real property tax appeals before the New Jersey Courts.  Gloucester County is 
responsible for the defense of County and State Appeals in multiple municipalities under the PILOT 
program. This contract is for specialized expertise regarding various property types including large scale 
and complex Commercial and Industrial facilities, Petro Chemical Facilities, Hotel/Motel, Heavy Industrial 
Manufacturing facilities, Assisted Living Facilities and Long Term Care facilities and various other special 
use properties. 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION APPROVING REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE 
SPECIAL SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT AND VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the reappointments of Marlene McConnell and Anthony Wilcox to the Board 
of Education of the Special Services School District and the Vocational School District for three-year 
terms each, from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2020. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION APPROVING REVISIONS TO THE HUMAN RESOURCES MANUAL AND TO 
AMEND THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE SECTION PER-6.   
 
The Human Resources Manual provides administrative policies and formalizes employee procedures.  
These policies and procedures seek to provide uniform operations within each department, increase 
efficiency, improve employee morale, and enhance service to Gloucester County residents. The Human 
Resources policies have been reviewed and modified as deemed necessary. Clarification was needed to 
enhance the understanding of these policies.  The Human Resources Department is requesting this 
resolution to approve, as part of the Administrative Code, revisions to certain parts of the existing 
manual (PER-6)  
 

 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
  
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC 
SAFETY, DIVISION OF NJ STATE POLICE AND ACCEPTANCE OF FY2017 EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT AGENCY ASSISTANCE GRANT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $110,000.00 WHICH 
INCLUDES AN IN-KIND MATCH OF $55,000.00, FROM JULY 1, 2017 TO JUNE 30, 2018. 
 
This Resolution is authorizing the application for the FY 2017 Emergency Management Assistance 
Agency Grant in the total amount of $110,000.00, which includes $55,000.00 in grant funds and a 
$55,000.00 county in-kind match.   
 
 
 
 
 



June 21, 2017             Page 3 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR THE 2017 NEW JERSEY PORT 
SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM FOR $203,475.00, WHICH INCLUDES AN IN-KIND MATCH OF 
$50,869.00, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $254,344.00, FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWINSTAR 
COUPLERS FOR THE NEPTUNE EQUIPMENT 
 
The County is seeking grant funds to purchase Twinstar Quick Connect Couplers and Adapters for use 
with the County’s Neptune Task Force's High-volume Foam / water delivery system.  The current 
couplers are labor intensive Victaulic two (2) piece couplings requiring a minimum of three (3) personnel 
in making each connection, generally taking 10 - 15 minutes per connection. With this investment, set up 
time will take less than 3 minutes per connection; critical in having the ability to supply foam in the event 
of a large scale petrochemical flammable liquid fire or maritime vessel fire in the shipping channel or 
docked at one of the ports in the sector. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT MODIFICATION WITH THE NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT FOR EMPLOYMENT AND 
TRAINING SERVICES TO DECREASE THE AMOUNT FOR THE STATE FISCAL YEAR BY 
$10,000.00. 
 
On November 22, 2016, the County of Gloucester authorized a contract accepting $4,229,053.00 from 
the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development for employment and training services 
from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017. The County of Gloucester received a Notice of Obligation, dated May 
24, 2017, from the Commissioner of the New Jersey Office of Labor and Workforce Development to 
reduce the Workforce Development Area funding authority for Work First New Jersey for State Fiscal 
Year 2017, in the amount of $10,000.00, resulting in a new total contract amount of $4,219,053.00.   
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADOPTION OF A REVISED POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
MANUAL FOR THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY OWNER OCCUPIED REHABILITATION PROGRAM. 
 
This Resolution authorizes adoption of a revised Policies and Procedures Manual for the Gloucester 
County Owner Occupied Rehabilitation Program, pursuant 24 CFR 570 for compliance with HUD 
regulations and financial management of grant funds.   
Necessary revisions are being made to the manual to update eligibility requirements, general project 
standards, grievance procedures, improve program design and delineate roles and responsibilities of the 
County, the homeowner, and the contractor.   
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SOUTH STATE, INC. IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $1,534,155.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with South State, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $1,534,155.00 for 
Engineering Project #16-01 entitled “Resurfacing and Safety Improvements to Main Street (C.R. 553A) 
and Wenonah Avenue/Mantua Boulevard (C.R.632) in the Township of Mantua”.  The project will consist 
of the milling and paving of Main Street (C.R. 553A), and Mantua Boulevard/Wenonah Avenue (C.R. 676) 
as well as intersection safety improvements, signalization upgrades and drainage improvements. CAF 
#17-05257 has been obtained to certify funds. This project is 100% State Aid Funded.  
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT INCREASE WITH FEDERICI & 
AKIN, P.A. IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,641.25.  
  
This Resolution will authorize an amendment to the contract entered into on March 16, 2016 with Federici 
& Akin, P.A. to increase the contract by $1,641.25 for final design services relative to Engineering Project 
#16-01 entitled “Resurfacing of Main Street (C.R. 553Alt) between Bridgeton Pike (State Route 45) and 
New York Avenue in Mantua Township”, as RFP-016-021. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH CRAIG TESTING LABORATORIES, INC., 
FRENCH & PARRELLO ASSOCIATES, AND PENNONI ASSOCIATES FROM JUNE 11, 2017 TO 
JUNE 10, 2018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00 EACH. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the award of contracts to (1) Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc., (2) French & 
Parrello Associates and (3) Pennoni Associates for Countywide material testing and inspection of 
concrete, asphalt and soil as per RFP-17-019, from June 11, 2017 to June 10, 2018 in an amount not to 
exceed $30,000.00 per contract. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
 
   
 
 
 
 
 



June 21, 2017             Page 4 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
E-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS EASEMENT 
FOR FARM PROPERTY OWNED BY TIMOTHY DOYLE AND MICHELLE DOYLE, FOR $503,440.00.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of the development rights on properties in the Borough of 
Clayton, known as Block 1902, Lots 8, 9, and 10, consisting of 43.40, acres, owned by Timothy Doyle and 
Michelle Doyle, as per the application made to the Gloucester County Farmland Preservation Program by 
the same.  This Resolution deals with the items necessary in order to commence settlement to acquire 
the development easements on the property (signing of the agreement of sale, deed of easement, etc.),  
which is expected to occur in the next month.  The acquisition of the said development rights is based on 
a certified value of $11,600.00 per acre, which was determined as per two appraisals as completed by 
two State-certified appraisers.  The property is also eligible for an estimated 60% reimbursement from the 
State Agriculture Development Committee for the settlement costs in the County’s upcoming Farmland 
Preservation funding round.  The cost of the associated appraisal services regarding the said acquisition 
was $3,100.00 for Steven Bartelt, MIA and $3,000 for The Hanson Organization.  This property is in close 
proximity to more than 150 acres of previously preserved farmland and open space.  CAF# 17-04706 was 
obtained to certify funds. 
   
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH TRACK GROUP, FROM JULY 8, 2017 TO 
JULY 7, 2019. 
 
This Resolution extends the Contract with Track Group, 1215 Lakeview Court, Romeoville, IL 60446, for 
the provision of an active GPS Tracking Home Electronic Detention System. Contract was originally 
awarded under PD-015-023 and entered into on July 8, 2015 at no cost to the County. This Resolution 
exercises the County’s two (2) year extension option from July 8, 2017 to July 7, 2019.    
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH UNION ROOFING CONTRACTORS, INC. 
FOR $189,790.00. 
 
This Resolution awards a negotiated contract with Union Roofing Contractors, Inc. for the supplying and 
deliver of all labor and material for the roof replacement at 5 Points Plaza. At bid opening on May 19, 
2017, it was determined all bids received were over-budget; necessitating a negotiated agreement with 
Contractor for services described in specification PD-017-031, for $189,790.00. 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF WATCH GUARD 4RE & VISTA RELATED 
HARDWARE, SOFTWARE AND WG TECHNICAL SERVICES FROM ADVANCED ELECTRONICS 
DESIGN DBA-PATROL PC THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FOR $57,323.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the purchase of Watch guard 4RE & Vista related Hardware, Software and 
WG technical Services for $57,323.00 from Advances Electronics Designs DBA-Patrol PC, 344 John 
Dietsch Blvd., North Attleboro, MA 02763 through State Contract #A81300, for use by the Sherriff’s 
Department.  CAF #17-05161 was obtained to certify the availability of funds.  
 
F-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION FOR THE U. S DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 
OFFICE OF COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES COPS HIRING PROGRAM GRANT 
(CHP) TO HIRE SEVEN SHERIFF’S OFFICERS, IN THE TOTAL GRANT PROGRAM AMOUNT OF 
$1,663,366.00, INCLUDING A LOCAL MATCH OF $788,366.00, FROM OCTOBER 1, 2017 TO 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an application to the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Community 
Oriented Policing Services for the COPS Hiring Program Grant (CHP) in order to hire seven Sheriff's 
officers. The total grant amount is $1,663,366.00, including a local match by the County of $788,366.00 
(federal share - $875,000.00), for the period October 1, 2017 to September 30, 2020. The Office of 
Community Oriented Policing Services is the component of the U.S. Department of Justice responsible for 
advancing the practice of community policing by law enforcement agencies through information and grant 
resources. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY 
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY FOR THE COUNTY TO ADMINISTER CERTAIN CARE MANAGEMENT 
AND SUPPORT SERVICES AT THE SHADY LANE NURSING HOME FROM JANUARY 1, 2017 TO 
DECEMBER 31, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $46,380.00 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of a contract with the Gloucester County Improvement Authority 
(GCIA), as the owner/operator of the Shady Lane Nursing Home, for the County to administer certain 
care management support services to the elderly, from January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 in the 
amount not to exceed $46,380.00. Through this contract the County Department of Health and Human 
Services, will, through PEER Grouping Contracts with subcontractors, administer the provision of in-home 
care management and support services such as homemaker assistance and adult day care to Gloucester 
County elderly suffering from dementia-related illnesses. 



June 21, 2017             Page 5 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH FOR THE 2017 WIC HEALTH SERVICES GRANT FROM OCTOBER 1, 2017 TO 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 FOR $801,987.00  
 
This Resolution authorizes the County, through its Department of Health, and Human Services, to apply 
to the New Jersey Department of Health, Division of Family Health Services, for a Women, Infants and 
Children (WIC) Health Services Grant, which provides funding for nutrition education and vouchers 
redeemable for nutritious food for lactating women and for infants and children in Gloucester County. The 
amount of the grant is $801,987.00 for the period October 1, 2017 to September 30, 2018.  
 
G-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH ROBINS’ NEST, 
INC. TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT BY $250.00 FROM JANUARY 1, 2017 TO DECEMBER 31, 2017 
 

By Resolution adopted January 21, 2015, a contract was authorized between the County and Robins’ 
Nest, Inc. for services relative to the Stationhouse Adjustment and JCC/ISC Division-Second Chance 
Restorative Justice Program (“Program”) to provide family-focused assessment and services as set forth 
in RFP-014-045-YSC-02, for $42,240.00 per year from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2019.  
Additional funding has now been awarded from the “2017 Second Chance-Restorative Justice Program”, 
resulting in a need to increase the contract by $250.00 for a total amount of $42,490.00 for the period 
January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017. 
 
G-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT MODIFICATION IN REGARD TO THE SFY 2017 
SOCIAL SERVICES HOMELESS GRANT TO INCREASE FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $201,039.00 FOR GRANT PERIOD JULY 1, 2017 TO DECEMBER 31, 2017. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the application and acceptance of contract modification #2 from the NJ 
Department of Human Services to increase funding in an amount not to exceed $201,039.00 from the 
SFY 2017 Social Services Homeless Grant and revise the grant term to December 31, 2017. The 
increased grant funds will be used to provide services to resident who are homeless or at-risk of 
homelessness and are ineligible for Work First New Jersey (GA) General Assistance, Temporary 
Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) or Social Security Income (SSI) Emergency Assistance.  The 
original grant was adopted by Resolution on July 6, 2016 for $473,078.00 for the period July 1, 2016 to 
June 30, 2017.  The increase of $201,039.00 will result in a total grant amount of $674,117.00 from July 
1, 2017 to December 31, 2017. 
 
G-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW 
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES, DIVISION OF FAMILY AND COMMUNITY 
PARTNERSHIPS FOR $300,000.00 IN PREVENTION AND IN-HOME FAMILY PRESERVATION 
SERVICES FUNDING FROM JULY 1, 2017 TO JUNE 30, 2018. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution for any documents necessary to apply for the Prevention 
Services Grant through the NJ Department of Children and Families, Division of Families and 
Partnerships for $300,000.00, from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018.  The purpose of the grant is to provide 
Prevention Services (Food, Rental Assistance, Mortgage Assistance, Utility Assistance, etc.) and In-
Home Family Preservation services to eligible families of Gloucester County.  
 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business  
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 





























































































































































































































































































RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR THE 2017 NEW JERSEY 

PORT SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM FOR $203,475.00, WHICH INCLUDES AN IN-

KIND MATCH OF $50,869.00, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $254,344.00, FOR THE 

PURCHASE OF TWINSTAR COUPLERS FOR THE NEPTUNE EQUIPMENT 

 

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2007 a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) between the 
New Jersey Office of Homeland Security and Preparedness (“NJOHSP”), the Department of 
Community Affairs (“NJDCA”) and Gloucester County (collectively “Parties”) was executed to 
provide cooperation between the Parties and to share Neptune apparatus (herein after referred as 
“equipment”), a high-volume foam/water delivery system designed to respond to large scale 
flammable liquid fires, acts of terrorism, natural disasters, in particular floods and other types of 
catastrophic events to the region; and 

 
WHEREAS,  the MOU specifically indicated that the equipment provided by the 

agreement was similar to that provided for northern counties located in the Urban Area Security 
Initiative (“UASI”); and 

 
WHEREAS, Gloucester County has housed and maintained said equipment in 

accordance with the MOU; and 
 
WHEREAS, it has been recommended that the couplers on said Neptune equipment be 

replaced with Twinstar Quick Connect Couplers and Adapters.  Replacing said couplers and 
adapters will greatly expedite the set up time and thereby reduce response times; and 

 
WHERAS, Gloucester County is seeking grant funds to purchase 8” and 12” Twinstar 

Quick Connect  Couplers and Adapters from the NJ Port Security Grant Program; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County deem this to be beneficial 

to the citizens of the County; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders acknowledges that the amount of County 
grant funds to be requested is $203,475.00, with an in-kind match of $50,869.00, for a total 
amount of $254,344.00, from September 1, 2017 to August 31, 2020; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Gloucester understands 

and agrees that any grant received as a result of the application will be subject to grant conditions 
and other policies, regulations and rules issued by the Department of Law & Public Safety, 
Division of New Jersey State Police; and  

 
 WHEREAS, the Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders authorizes Freeholder 
Director Robert M. Damminger, to execute any and all documents related to the FY2017 Port 
Security Grant Program application.    
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the 
County of Gloucester that:  
 

1. The Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders hereby authorizes the grant 
application with the US Department of Homeland Security Port Security, requesting 
funds for Twinstar Couplers and Adapters to be used with the Neptune Equipment in 
the total amount of $203,475.00 which includes an in-kind match of $50,869.00 for a 
total amount of $254,344.00, from September 1, 2017 to August 31, 2020.  
 

2. The Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders hereby confirms that it shall 
comply with all applicable regulations of the granting authority as referred to above 
and shall provide any necessary assurances as may be required.  

 
3. The Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders hereby authorizes Freeholder 

Director Robert M. Damminger to execute any and all documents related to the 
FY2017 Port Security Grant Program application. 
 
 

lburns
Typewritten Text
B-2



 ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of 
Gloucester and State of New Jersey held on Wednesday, June 21, 2017. 
 
 
 
               COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 

 
ATTEST:                
                                                                                 _____________________________________  
                ROBERT M. DAMMINGER, DIRECTOR 

_______________________________________ 
LAURIE BURNS, CLERK OF THE BOARD   



lburns
Typewritten Text
B-2




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































